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PLAN SUBMISSION NUMBER:    1st Submission
I. Application Summary
The applicant is proposing to rezone the above referenced parcels, comprised of approximately 20.93 acres, from PD-CC-CC under the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance to PD-OP and PD-CC-NC under the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  
The following issues must be addressed for the application to be in conformance with the requirements of the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance (“the Ordinance”).  
II. Critical Issues

1. With the proposed development of the property, the application does not meet the purpose of the PD-OP zoning district as described in Section 4-301 as “primarily for administrative, business and professional offices and necessary supporting accessory uses and facilities….”.  The applicant may wish to select a more appropriate zoning district which would permit all the proposed uses.  A suggested district would be R-16, as a portion of the Morley Corner rezoning is already within this zoning district. 

2. The applicant has not demonstrated the school is accessory to the church.  It appears the private school is a principal use, which is not permitted in the PD-OP zoning district.  Note while Section 4-304(S) permits school, private, accessory to a church by special exception, the school must be accessory and open only to members of the church.  
3. While the applicant is proposing a park use, the outdoor recreation areas as proposed are considered playing fields and courts, lighted.  This use is not permitted in the PD-OP zoning district.

4. The phasing plan for the project as listed in the Statement of Justification conflicts with the phasing plan as listed within Note 21, Sheet 1 of the plan set.   The accessory uses such as the recreation areas may not be constructed until the principal use of the church has been established. 

III. Responses to Section 6-1211(E) Zoning Map Amendments
1. Section 6-1211(E)(3) – Whether the range of uses in the proposed zoning district classification are compatible with the uses permitted on other property in the immediate vicinity.  Staff questions whether the size and scale of the proposed 140,000 square foot building is compatible with the surrounding uses, which are mostly residential.  
2. Section 6-1211(E)(8) – Whether reasonably viable economic use of the Subject Property exists under the current zoning.  Staff believes a reasonably viable economic use of the property exists under the current zoning.  The PD-CC-CC zoning district includes a large variety of permitted and special exceptions uses.  
3. Section 6-1211(E)(10) – Whether the proposed rezoning encourage economic development activities in area designated by the Comprehensive Plan and provides desirable employment and enlarges the tax base.  This section questions if the proposed use enlarges the tax base.  It is noted the church use is tax exempt.

IV. Modifications
1. The applicant is proposing to modify Section 4-205(C)(2) which requires no building, parking, outdoor storage, areas for collection of refuse or loading area be permitted closer than 100 feet to a residential district.  The applicant is proposing to reduce this 100-foot to 20 feet between the PD-CC-NC and the R-16.  Staff does not support this reduction.  Depending upon the use on the PD-CC-NC property, a Type 3 buffer could be required, which is a minimum of 25 feet.  The applicant has proposed to plant a Type 3 buffer in lieu of a Type 2; however the width of the buffer is not sufficient to meet zoning ordinance requirements.

2. The applicant is proposing to modify Section 4-305(B)(2) which requires no building, parking, outdoor storage, areas for collection of refuse or loading area be permitted closer than 100 feet to a residential district.  The applicant is proposing to reduce this 100-foot to 20 feet between the PD-OP and the R-16.  Staff does not support this reduction.  As the R-16 portion of Morley Corner has not been established and Temple Baptist Church is an already established place of worship, the applicant has not demonstrated how the church is an integrated part of the community.  The applicant has proposed to plant a Type 3 buffer in lieu of a Type 2; however the width of the buffer is not sufficient to meet zoning ordinance requirements.  In addition, the applicant’s justification for this modification includes the PD-CC-NC modification request.  Please update the justification removing any reference to the PD-CC-NC.

V. Other
1. BLAD-2009-0036 has been approved and recorded.  The plat will need to be updated to reflect the new boundary line.  The notes on Sheet 1 will need to be updated and the application added to the approved associated land development applications listed on Sheet 1.
2. The applicant is proposing to have the child care center per Section 4-303(Y) as a principal use listed in Note 3 of Sheet 1.  Be advised the applicant will need to demonstrate compliance with Section 5-609 at the time of site plan.

3. Staff requests to see proffers in conjunction with the second submission for this application.  The property is currently subject to proffers associated with ZMAP-2006-0003, Morley Corner.  Zoning staff questions how the applicant will address or incorporate these existing proffers with this new rezoning.  
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